# RESOLUTION NO. <u>161</u> - 2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO THE CONTRACT WITH BELL ENGINEERS, FOR THE BLUE SKY PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT, DECREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF \$1,248.00 FROM \$224,874.79 TO \$223,626.79, AND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF RESOLUTION NO. 781-2015, TO CORRECT THE ACCOUNTING FOR THE PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Change Order No. 3, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Contract with Bell Engineers, for the Blue Sky Pump Station and Force Main Project, decreasing the contract price by the sum of \$1,248.00 from \$224,874.79 to \$223,626.79.

Section 2 – That Section 2 of Resolution No. 781-2015 be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$879.79, be and hereby is approved for payment to Bell Engineers, from account #3400 – 303401 – 92711, pursuant to the terms of the Change Order.

Section 3 – That the remainder of Resolution No. 781-2015 shall be unchanged.

Section 4 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: April 7, 2016

**MAYOR** 

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 180-16 MC\_:X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\16-LE0001\LEG\00525369.DOC



## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND PUBLIC WORKS

Jim Gray Mayor

Dowell Hoskins-Squier Commissioner

TO:

Mayor Jim Gray

Urban County Council

FROM:

Charles Martin, PE

Director Division of Water Quality

DATE:

February 17, 2016

SUBJECT:

Blue Sky Pump Station and Force Main Change Order 3 (Final)

Adjustment to Final Contract Amount and Accounting-Contract Number 242-2012

### Request

The purpose of this memorandum is to request approval of change order #3 to the engineering contract with Bell Engineers to decrease the final contract amount by \$1,248.00 for the Blue Sky Pump Station and Force Main Project, and to change the accounting used in change order number #2.

## Why are you requesting?

This amendment will decrease the contract by \$1,248.00, adjusting the final contract amount to \$223,626.79. The amendment will also change the accounting on change order #2 to use up remaining grant funds received from the state.

## What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

There are no additional project costs involved—decrease in total project cost and accounting adjustment.

## Are the funds budgeted?

Funds are budgeted for the accounting adjustment to the previous change order in: 3400 303401 3401 92711 BLUESKY 2006 STA\_GRANT

**File Number: 242-2012** 

Director/Commissioner: Martin/Hoskins-Squier

200 East Main Street

Lexington, KY 40507

(859) 425-2255

www.lexingtonky.gov

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD

			**************************************	**************************************
_	EXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY	Date:	November 17, 2015	
3 OS	CT CHANGE ORDER	Project:	Blue Sky Pump Station Design	
	Page 1 of 2	Location:	CD 12	
Bell Engir	Bell Engineers 2480 Fortune Dr., Suite 350, Lexington, KY 405	Contract No.	#242-2012	
		Original Contract Amt.	\$157,495.00	
		Cumulative Amount of Dravious Change Orders	\$67,379.79	
		Percent Change - Previous Change Orders	42	42.78%
		Total Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order	\$224,874.79	
		Change Order No.	3	
	You are hereby requested to comply with the following	to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;	ns and specification;	
	Current Change Order	nge Order		
Item No.	Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change in completion date, etc.	Decrease in contract price	Increase in contract price	
1	Adjustment to final contract amount	\$1,248.00		
	Total decrease	\$1,248.00		
	Total increase		\$0.00	
	Net Amount of this Change Order	(\$1,248.00)		
	New Contract Amount Including this Change Order	\$223,626.79		
	Percent Change - This Change Order			-0.56%
	Percent Change - All Change Orders			41.99%
The tim	The time provided for the completion in the contract and all	provis	ill apply hereto.	
Recom	Recommended by TASE.	- 1	٠	
Accepted by	ed by ACS Sign	~	Date 2/11/16	
Approved by	ed by Like The Comment	(Director) Date		
Approved by	ed by		ate	
Approved by	ed by	(Mayor or CAC) Date	<u> </u>	

### RESOLUTION NO. 781 - 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) TO THE CONTRACT WITH BELL ENGINEERS, FOR THE BLUE SKY PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT, INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF \$879.79 FROM \$223,995.00 TO \$224,874.79.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Change Order No. 2 (final) which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Contract with Bell Engineers, for the Blue Sky Pump Station and Force Main Project, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$879.79 from \$223,995.00 to \$224,874.79.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$879.79, be and hereby is approved for payment to Bell Engineers, from account #4003-303408-92811, pursuant to the terms of the Change Order.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: December 8, 2015

MAYOR

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL